# City of Petersburg Minutes of the Remote Regular City Council Meeting June 1, 2020 7:00 p.m. Petersburg, MI 49270

A Remote (via Zoom) Regular Meeting of the Council for the City of Petersburg was held on the above date. The Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor, James W. Holeman

Councilpersons present were Terri Bauer, Charles Bruckner, Dawn Cilley, Kevin Richards, Lawrence Schadewald and Joanne Tollison.

Absent:

Moved by Bruckner to approve the agenda as printed. Supported by Richards. Roll Call Vote: Aye (7) Nay (0) Absent (0) Motion carried.

Minutes of the last meeting were presented to Council in printed form as recorded.

Moved by Tollison that the minutes of the previous meeting, 5/18/20, be approved. Supported by Bauer. Roll Call Vote: Aye (7) Nay (0) Absent (0) Motion carried.

# **Public Comment:**

### **New Business:**

Mayor reported he issued a few blight notices recently and contacted Monroe County Animal regarding a pig.

Mayor reported that Dan Curley has given notice that he is retiring in July. Clerk will begin advertising for the position. Richards, Bauer and Schadewald agreed to sit on the personnel committee.

### **Old Business:**

Moved by Richards to approve the 2nd reading of Ordinance 20-0001, an ordinance to amend ordinance 18-0001 and provide for revision of water system fees and charges by resolution of city council. Supported by Bruckner. Roll Call Vote: Aye (7) Nay (0) Absent (0) Motion carried.

Moved by Richards to approve the First Amendment to Water Agreement Between the City of Monroe and City of Petersburg. Supported by Bruckner. Roll Call Vote: Aye (7) Nay (0) Absent (0) Motion carried.

# **Council Reports:**

## **Employee Reports:**

Cuarta Stalla Vinley Dan Cunley

Treasurer Goodin has prepared 2020 budget amendments and 2021 budget request for council.

Moved by Tollison that Council adjourn at 7:48p.m. Supported by Richards. Roll Call Vote: Aye (7) Nay (0) Absent (0) Motion carried.

Employees: Leanne Goodin, Trudy Goodin	
Minutes submitted by:	Leanne G. Goodin, Clerk
Minutes approved by:	Mayor James W. Holeman